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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION

Inre SANCTUARY BELIZE LITIGATION

No: 18-cv-3309-PJM

DECLARATION OF CAROLINE DORSEY
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746

I, Caroline Dorsey, hereby state that | have personal knowledge of the facts set forth below and
am competent to testify about them. If called as a witness, | could and would testify as follows:

1.

2.

| am a United States citizen over the age of 18.

| am employed by the Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) as an Honors Paralegal in the
Bureau of Consumer Protection. | have held this position since August 2019. My
business address is 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Mail Drop 9424, Washington, DC
20580.

| was assigned to work on the investigation into the Sanctuary Belize Enterprise (“SBE”),
including its various associated individuals and companies. The matter concerns sales of
lots in a real estate development in Belize that has variously been called “Sanctuary
Bay,” “Sanctuary Belize,” and “The Reserve,” and which | will refer to as “Sanctuary
Belize” for ease and clarity.

Relativity is eDiscovery software used by private companies, governmental agencies, and
law firms to manage large amounts of data and documents. It is a database that allows
case teams at the FTC to upload, search, manage, and download documents that have
been gathered throughout the course of litigation.

PXAL is a true and correct copy of excerpts from a transcript of the trial testimony of
David Heiman from February 7, 2020 in the matter of In re Sanctuary Belize Litigation
18-3309.

PXA2 is a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s trial exhibit PX1783 in the matter of In re
Sanctuary Belize Litigation 18-33009.

PXAZ3 is a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s trial exhibit PX1784 in the matter of In re
Sanctuary Belize Litigation 18-33009.

PXA4 is a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s trial exhibit PX1786 in the matter of In re
Sanctuary Belize Litigation 18-33009.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

PXAJ5 is a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s trial exhibit PX1787 in the matter of In re
Sanctuary Belize Litigation 18-33009.

PXAG® is a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s trial exhibit PX1788 in the matter of In re
Sanctuary Belize Litigation 18-33009.

PXAY is a true and correct copy of the declaration of Allan Prijoles, an excerpt from DE
11 in the matter of Michael Santos, et al. v. Newport Land Group LLC, et al. | retrieved

this document from the Superior Court of California, Orange County’s civil case access

service.

PXAB8 is a true and correct copy of the declaration of Clarissa Tengonciang, an excerpt
from DE 11 in the matter of Michael Santos, et al. v. Newport Land Group LLC, et al. |
retrieved this document from the Superior Court of California, Orange County’s civil
case access service.

PXADQ is a true and correct copy of the declaration of Jasmin Tengonciang, an excerpt
from DE 11 in the matter of Michael Santos, et al. v. Newport Land Group LLC, et al. |
retrieved this document from the Superior Court of California, Orange County’s civil
case access service.

PXAL10 is a true and correct copy of the declaration of Juliana Tengonciang, an excerpt
from DE 11 in the matter of Michael Santos, et al. v. Newport Land Group LLC, et al. |
retrieved this document from the Superior Court of California, Orange County’s civil
case access service.

PXAL11 is a true and correct copy of the declaration of Alfonso Kolb, an excerpt from DE
11 in the matter of Michael Santos, et al. v. Newport Land Group LLC, et al. I retrieved
this document from the Superior Court of California, Orange County’s civil case access
service.

PXA12 is a true and correct copy of the declaration of Mary Jane Prijoles, an excerpt
from DE 11 in the matter of Michael Santos, et al. v. Newport Land Group LLC, et al. |
retrieved this document from the Superior Court of California, Orange County’s civil
case access service.

PXAL13 is a true and correct copy of the declaration of Roel Pahl, an excerpt from DE 11
in the matter of Michael Santos, et al. v. Newport Land Group LLC, et al. | retrieved this
document from the Superior Court of California, Orange County’s civil case access
service.

PXA14 is a true and correct copy of the declaration of Quan Lin, an excerpt from DE 11
in the matter of Michael Santos, et al. v. Newport Land Group LLC, et al. I retrieved this
document from the Superior Court of California, Orange County’s civil case access
service.
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

PXAL15 is a true and correct copy of the declaration of Jamie Teng, an excerpt from DE
11 in the matter of Michael Santos, et al. v. Newport Land Group LLC, et al. | retrieved
this document from the Superior Court of California, Orange County’s civil case access
service.

PXAL6 is a true and correct copy of the declaration of Yu Lin, an excerpt from DE 11 in
the matter of Michael Santos, et al. v. Newport Land Group LLC, et al. I retrieved this
document from the Superior Court of California, Orange County’s civil case access
service.

PXA17 is a true and correct copy of an email from Michael Santos to David Heiman that
was obtained during the immediate access that the FTC conducted on November 7, 2018
at 3333 Michelson Drive, Suite 500, Irvine CA, 92612.

PXAL18 is a true and correct copy of an email from Michael Santos to David Heiman that
was obtained during the immediate access that the FTC conducted on November 7, 2018
at 3333 Michelson Drive, Suite 500, Irvine CA, 92612.

| have access through the Relativity Database to documents the FTC produced in
discovery in the matter of In re Sanctuary Belize Litigation 18-3309. PXA19 is a true and
correct copy of an email the FTC received in the course of the matter’s litigation and
produced during discovery.

PXAZ20 is a true and correct copy of an email from Michael Santos to Andris Pukke and
Rod Kazazi that was obtained during the immediate access that the FTC conducted on
November 7, 2018 at 3333 Michelson Drive, Suite 500, Irvine CA, 92612.

PXAZ21 is a true and correct copy of an email from Michael Santos to Rod Kazazi that
was obtained during the immediate access that the FTC conducted on November 7, 2018
at 3333 Michelson Drive, Suite 500, Irvine CA, 92612.

PXAZ22 is a true and correct copy of an email from Michael Santos to Michael Santos,
blind copying others, that Michael Santos produced to the FTC in the course of discovery
in the matter of In re Sanctuary Belize Litigation 18-33009.

PXAZ23 is a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s trial exhibit PX657 in the matter of In re
Sanctuary Belize Litigation 18-33009.

PXAZ24 is a true and correct copy of an email from Michael Santos to a number of
recipients that Michael Santos produced to the FTC in the course of discovery in the
matter of In re Sanctuary Belize Litigation 18-3309.

PXAZ25 is a true and correct copy of an email from Michael Santos to a number of
recipients that Michael Santos produced to the FTC in the course of discovery in the
matter of In re Sanctuary Belize Litigation 18-3309.
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30. PXA26 is a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s trial exhibit PX1220 in the matter of In re
Sanctuary Belize Litigation 18-33009.

31. PXA27 is a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s trial exhibit PX157 in the matter of In re
Sanctuary Belize Litigation 18-33009.

32. PXAZ28 is a true and correct copy of pages 141-43 of Plaintiff’s trial exhibit PX46 in the
matter of In re Sanctuary Belize Litigation 18-3309.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed in the United States this 1st day October, 2020.

/sl
Caroline Dorsey
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From: Michael Santos

To: Andris Pukke; Rod Kazazi

Subject: David Heiman: Rancho Del Mar
Date: Monday, June 25, 2018 1:45:23 PM

Below is an email that David Heiman sent me this morning.

From: David Heiman <david@regencyhomeslic.com>
Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 7:04 AM

To: Michael Santos

Subject: Rancho Del Mar

To: Rancho Del Mar Team

We will be investing $750,000 cash in the Rancho project. We own 2 lots in The Reserve that
are paid for. We would like to trade Lot SR-035 in as additional equity in the project. We
would like to trade it for an additional $250,000 for a total of $1,000,000

We are really excited about partnering with the development team & being part of this project
& other projects in the future. We also excited along with Michael in partnering with you to
market the project & help out with tours if needed in the future.

Thanks for your consideration on the additional equity

DAVID & LISA HEIMAN
Regency Homes LLC

Platinum Realty
816-405-5884
David@regencyhomesllc.com

PXAZ At
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Michael Santos

Andris Pukke; Rod Kazazi

Fwd: David Heiman Docs

Tuesday, July 03, 2018 3:19:38 PM

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: David Heiman <david@regencyhomeslic.com>
Date: July 3, 2018 at 8:52:27 AM PDT

To: Founders Club <michael@buyinternational.com>
Subject: Re: David Heiman Docs

Hi Michael,

That sounds good! Thanks for confirming that with Andi

The loan we are working on with bank is scheduled to close next week.

So will be ready to wire funds after that

I will touch base with Jason about his funds

Hope you have a great 4th also!

David

On Jul 2, 2018, at 6:52 PM, Michael Santos <michael@buyinternational.com> wrote:

Hi David,

Just wanted you to know that | connected with Andi today. He said you're confirmed for the $1
million equity in Sapodilla Ridge in exchange for the $750k investment. When you send the $750k
wire that will go into escrow, the documents will reflect that you have $1 million equity in the
Rancho Del Mar project, in Class A shares.

Please let me know if there is something else you need. Hope you have a great Fourth.
Have you heard from Jason?

Thanks,
Michael

From: Michael Santos

Sent: Sunday, July 1, 2018 7:55:58 PM
To: David Heiman

Subject: Fw: David Heiman Docs

Hi David,
I'm returning the documents that Rod signed. My understanding is that in exchange for your

$750,000 investment, and the Sapodilla Ridge lot you're going to return, they're going to provide
you with $1,000,000 worth of Class A shares in Rancho Del Mar.

! PXA3 at

t

1
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I look forward to partnering with you on this venture!!

Best,
Michael

From: Rod Kazazi Eco-Futures

Sent: Friday, June 29, 2018 4:01 PM
To: Michael Santos

Subject: David Heiman Docs

From: kmc360@gpadevelopers.com [mailto:kmc360@gpadevelopers.com]
Sent: Friday, June 29, 2018 5:11 PM

To: Rod Kazazi Eco-Futures <rod@eco-futures.com>

Subject: Message from KMC360

DAVID HEIMAN
Regency Homes LLC
Platinum Realty
816-405-5884

Davi

regencyhomesllc.com

Page 114 of 405

PXAS a2
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jesse@sanctuarybelize.com; jim@sanctuarybelize.com; Brian@sanctuarybelize.com; Anthony@sanctuarybelize.com;
David.hadlum@sarCteeyheliB-cond 3BOSeRRNCIRIhaliTerso1) 584 @i aioizaeempPagares@bliyieize.com;
calred@buybelize.com; dsmith@buybelize.com; eric@sanctuarybelize.com; ggiron@buybelize.com; gsmith@buybelize.com;
jmoseley@buybelize.com; laumiller@buybelize.com; mdapin@buybelize.com; mnavarrete@buybelize.com;
paige@sanctuarybelize.com; pmcdevitt@buybelize.com; swfavata@buybelize.com; sburke@buybelize.com; skuhns@buybelize.com;
traci@sanctuarybelize.com; dvaughn@buybelize.com; ahaskal@buybelize.com; jrodriquez@buybelize.com;
toutarsingh@belizerealestatebrokers.com

Subject: Webinar List - 02/07/13

Please see attached.
Luke Chadwick
Principal

Sanctuary Belize

An Eco-Futures Development
1401 Dove Street Suite 610
N

ewport Beach, CA 92660
T:

C:
E: luke@sanctuarybelize.com
W: www.sanctuarybelize.com
Skype: lukechadwick

2 PX 1786
PXA4 at 2
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Registration Date
Unsubscribed

Phone

In Session

Join Time Leave Time

Interest Rating
Attendee's In-Session Level of Interest

Registration Q & A

Q: Please share with us who invited you to this webinar?
A: Alicia

Questions Asked by Attendee

Poll Questions

Post Session Survey Questions

Feb 07, 2013 10:54 AM PST

n Session Duration* (minutes)

M,Brian brian@sanctuarybelize.com

Attended No
Registration Date

Unsubscribed

Phone

In Session

Join Time Leave Time

Interest Rating
Attendee's In-Session Level of Interest
Registration Q & A

Q: Please share with us who invited you to this webinar?
A:

Questions Asked by Attendee

Poll Questions

Post Session Survey Questions

Feb 07, 2013 06:38 PM PST

n Session Duration* (minutes)

*If an attendee left and rejoined the session, the In Session Duration column only includes their first visit.
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To:
Cc:
From:

Sent:
Subject:

Andris pukke[ekkup@msn.com]
Rod Kazgzhsen149reslros@e9opumn

Good morning,

espgliment 1053-1 Filed 10/01/20 o Page 294 of 405
Michael Santos[/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROU

(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=5E0961C968624399B4A612E12B265392- MICHAEL_1F5]
Sat 3/24/2018 6:43:45 PM (UTC)
Costa Rica Prospectus list

I've received profiles from each of the people in the first table, except for Chris Comings. Those people received the email
template. On Monday morning, Roy Wiseman (#17) and his wife will visit our office. | will give them a tour and discuss the

prospectus with them in person.

If | hear from anyone, I'll send you an update.

Thanks
Name Number Email Amount
1. | Darren Christian N e $500k
2. | Jose Dominguez N $100k
3. | Mike Letcher N $100k
4. | Ray Dube I s $100k
5. | Roger Billingsly N s $250k
6. | Stephen Cummings N $100k
7. | Gary Garnett I T
8. | Jeff Dupree N $100k
9. | Scott Smith N $250k
10. | Christina Kammerer T s $500k
11. | Bruce Pritzlaff N $100k
12. | Michael Leonhardt N s $250k
13. | Chris Coming T s
14. | Kevin Rizley N e $250k
15. | Thomas Kimball N $100k
16. | David Heiman T $500k
17. | Roy Wiseman N $100k+
18. | Gloria Hass N $50k
- PXA5at]
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19.

Saul Reiser
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JM Document 1053-
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The people in this second table have not returned profiles, but my notes indicate that they’re interested in receiving opportunities.
I modified a letter for them, saying that I'd call next week to discuss.

Number

Name

1 Catharina Madrono (went
dark)

2. | Michael and Christine Jones

3. | Stacie Hardesty

4. | Scott Stearns

5. | Don and Angela Mertz

6. | Brian Warren

7. | Marc Rioux

8. [ Jill Rojek

9. | Carol Klintworth and Bob

10. | Terry Freeman

11. | Ricky Reese

Amount

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

PXAS at 2
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Hi (name)

As promised, attached is a link to the digital prospectus for Rancho del Mar in Costa
Rica.

e Rancho del Mar, Costa Rica: Investment Prospectus

By clicking the link above, you’ll see images that highlight the incredible beauty of
this 1,600-acre development which rests on the shoreline of Costa Rica’s Nicoya
Peninsula. To view the prospectus, simply hover over the images and click on the
arrows on the sides of your screen to flip through the pages. Also, please be sure to
hit the Full Screen icon on the lower right side of your screen which will enable you
to read the copy more easily. When reviewing the information, please pay close
attention to the impressive financial projections that begin on page 32.

The volatile stock markets and low bond yields that we’re all experiencing these
days have created a great deal of investment anxiety and uncertainty. As a result,
Buy International continues to seek alternative investments that offer high upside
potential and minimal downside risk for our clients and I truly believe that Rancho
del Mar is that type of opportunity.

The developer’s contractual relationship with Buy International makes this
opportunity especially exciting as we anticipate selling out the entire project within
five years. We believe that for many reasons, including its amazing healthcare and
first-world status, Costa Rica will be more marketable than Belize and I'm sure
you're very familiar with the level of success we’ve achieved in Belize. We will be
launching a national television infomercial campaign for Rancho del Mar beginning
this the fall.

At an average price-per-lot of more than $230,000 on the project’s 1500 lots,
Rancho del Mar will generate a total revenue pool of nearly $500mm. Equity
participants will enjoy an outstanding return on investment from the more than
$350mm of free cash flow that the project will generate. That represents a total
return of over 5x and an annual return of over 20% for the founding investors.

Once you complete your review of the prospectus, I'm certain that you'll quickly see
why I'm so excited about presenting this opportunity to our Founders Club
Members. In fact, in the spirit of full disclosure, I'm personally making a seven-
figure investment in this project which is something that [ don’t often do. I hope
that my personal level of investment in Rancho del Mar gives you an indication of
my confidence in the project and it is my sincere hope that you’ll join me as an
equity participant.

[ once again thank you for your interest in this investment opportunity and I'm
hoping that you'll join us in Costa Rica for our “Founder’s Tour” from April 28 — May

PXAS5 at 3
3 PX 1787



Case 1:18-cv-03309-PJM Document 1053-1 Filed 10/01/20 Page 297 of 405

1. By the way, if you decide to join us, all expenses for the trip, with the exception of
your airfare to Costa Rica, will be covered by Buy International.

Please review the prospectus over the weekend and I'll reach out to you early next
week to answer any of your questions and to hopefully reserve a spot for you on our
Founder’s Tour. I'll also be FedExing you a hard copy of the prospectus next week.
As Director of Business Development for Buy International, and as a personal equity
participant in Rancho del Mar, I'm sincerely looking forward to working alongside
you.

Have a great weekend!

Sincerely,

Michael Santos
Cell: 949-520-0236

PXAS at 4
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From: David Heiman <david@regencyhomesllc.com>

Sent: MRyl beceMifS30 1M o.Bpewment 1053-1 Filed 10/01/20 Page 298 of 405
To: Andris pukke <ekkup@msn.com>
Cc: Michael Santos <michael@michaelsantos.com>; Darren Christian <Decwin@ ||
Subject: Re: Follow up

Thanks Andi & Michael

This whole thing blows my mind that the FTC and our own government has the power to fabricate lies and to steal money
from its citizens. Reminds me of the hell that the deep state has put Donald Trump through for over 3 years
Please let me know any way I can help to fight this.

Thank you,

David Heiman

Regency Homes LLC

Building The Future-Restoring The Past
816-405-5884
david@regencyhomesllc.com

On Dec 16, 2019, at 2:17 PM, Andris pukke <ekkup@msn.com> wrote:

Thanks Michael. | will reach out to both David and Darren as soon as | get a chance. This week will be tough
as | need to finalize and file the appeal of the Pl. Once that's done, we can once again start to tackle the
case itself.

Darren and David, MY DEEPEST APOLOGIES for the stress and aggravation this whole mess has caused you.
The injustice is simply beyond anything | could ever imagine. However, you have my word that | will fight
this until the bitter end and will do EVERYTHING in my power to try to reverse the injustice and get you your
money back.

We filed multiple Mandamus' with the 4th Circuit Appeals Court (should hear an answer on them this week)
and we're filing appeals of the Pl this week. We're relatively confident that we may find some success
there. 1 don't know if you've been following it but there is also new 7th Circuit precedence that reversed
the FTC's ability to bring this type of action and to collect restitution (meaning they can't take the money).
We're hopeful that the 4th Circuit (where we are) will follow suit which is a big part of the appeal that we're
filing this week. If so, this whole thing will be over. If not, the Supreme Court should be hearing a case on
this exact issue shortly. I'm not sure what the result will be there, but there is a very good chance that they
too will agree with the 7th Circuit. If so, again, this whole thing will be over.

Although the judge in this case currently refuses to correct the injustice, we will keep fighting in his
courtroom while we wait for the higher courts to rule on this issue. The bottom line is that we are confident

that eventually, through one of the paths mentioned, justice will ultimately prevail.

I'll reach out to each of you next week to discuss and any assistance that you can give via affidavits or
testimony in court would be immensely helpful.

Talk to you soon!

PXAG At
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Sent: Mond@aSeckrhBect6) 300 P3MAMDocument 1053-1 Filed 10/01/20 Page 299 of 405
To: Andris Pukke <ekkup@msn.com>

Cc: David and Lisa Heiman <david@regencyhomeslic.com>; Darren Christian <Decwin @ ||l

Subject: Follow up

Hi Andi,
As you know, I signed documents to settle with the FTC today.

Had I not settled, both David Heiman and Darren Christian were going to attend the trial in January. As you
recall they invested heavily in both Sanctuary, and in the Costa Rica project.

+ David Heiman: $500,000+ in Belize, with two lot purchases
* David Heiman: $750,000 in Costa Rica

e Darren Christian: $400,000 in Belize

 Darren Christian: $600,000 in Costa Rica

They do not have any direction on what they should do. Perhaps it makes sense for you to connect with them.
They may want to participate in the trial to tell the Court about their investment.

I’m including both David and Darren in this email thread. You can connect directly.
Best,

Michael

Michael Santos
Cell: 415-419-1728

Michael@MichaelSantos.com

LinkedIn: https://www.linkedin.com/in/santosmindset/

PXAG 4t
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From: Michael Santos

To: David Heiman

Cc: Rod Kazazi

Subject: Summary of meeting last night regarding Rancho del Mar
Date: Friday, May 04, 2018 6:23:54 PM

Hi David,

As promised, I’'m providing a summary of the meeting | had with the development team last
night. In case you want to save the document, I'm also attaching it as a Word file. And I'm
including Rod on this email thread so you can connect with him directly.

With the unanticipated financial commitment of other investors that joined us in Costa Rica—
after your team left—the offering of equity shares is now oversubscribed. Fortunately, the
developer is allowing me to move forward with up to $10 million in an equity raise—
regardless of the commitment from the larger investment group.

As | described during our call yesterday, since the developer has funding in place, the team is
reluctant to take lots at The Reserve back into inventory and apply the value as an equity
contribution in Costa Rica. Too many other partners at The Reserve complicate this scenario,
especially when considering commissions already paid. If you're successful in raising your cash
contribution—together with what you bring in from the others, the developer will be more
receptive to taking one of the lots back into inventory. I’'m hopeful that Jason will make a
bigger investment, and that your friend “the roofer” will agree to come on board, which will
get you to the same level of my investment. If you can get there, | think the developer will be
much more receptive to working out a deal with you on the lot at The Reserve.

In the event that the roofer would like to join us on a tour of the property, we can make that
happen, too.

Even though properties at The Reserve continue to appreciate in value, the developer would
need to budget 30% in marketing/sales costs to sell each lot again. The developer also has to
take into consideration that commissions have been paid already, and would need to be paid
again.

Unless you tell me differently, | am putting you down for a $1,000,000 total commitment. |

expect that the developer will provide us with contractual details and wiring instructions
before the end of May, as we're expecting to close escrow in June.

Marketing Live Events / Webinars:
I’'m glad that you’re enthusiastic to participate in the live event strategy, too. As a result of my
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personal investment of $1.7 to $2.3 million in capital (depending upon results from my trip to
NYC tomorrow) and my commitment to raise $10 million in equity overall, the developer has
agreed to partner with me in a new marketing strategy. Today | am establishing Alternative
Investment Seminars (AIS), a new California LLC. The developer will be an equity stakeholder
in the new AIS, LLC, which ensures the developer will agree to continue to provide us with lots
to sell through live events.

As a contribution to the LLC, the developer has agreed to provide a 12-month option (at no
charge) to sell 500 lots under exceptional terms. Essentially, we’ll have a franchise to sell
property without paying a franchise fee. In broad strokes, the sale of those 500 lots (at $130k
each) will result in total commissions of $6,921,600 over 20 years. The AlS, LLC will receive
50% of those commissions, the host of the live event will receive the other 50%. Those
commissions will come as an annuity, over the life of the loan.

Since you’re investing alongside me, raising my capital contribution, you may join me in selling
these lots under favorable terms. An overview of those terms follows:

e |nstant equity for buyers
e Guaranteed financing at 3% interest rates
e No down payment required to control the asset

The developer receives the benefit of building receivables. The client receives the benefit of
owning an appreciating asset, in an appreciating market, without a massive capital
commitment. We will offer a 6-month money-back guarantee to the client, provided the client
tours the property at his own expense. In other words, if the client visits the property within
six months, and the client doesn’t like the project for any reason, we will refund the entire
investment made by the client. The developer will offer these terms exclusively to AlS, LLC for
the following reasons:

e The developer does not have to pay cash commissions on sales.
e The developer does not have to incur 30% marketing costs on each sale.
e The developer advances the model of building receivables.

The developer’s responsibility will be to fund the media that generates leads. My responsibility
will be to coordinate and support teams that participate in live events or webinars. We will
begin by selling lots in the Laguna Palms section of The Reserve. Those lots currently have a

list price of $150,000 or higher. The new LLC will have the right to sell those lots under the
following terms:

e Lot price: $130,000 (providing instant equity)
e Down payment: SO
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e |Interestrate: 3%
e Total payment, including GST: $720.96
e Total number of payments: 240

Commission per-lot sale to new LLC: 8%
New AIS, LLC will split that commission with the host of the live event.

Based on above scenario, a no-money down sale of $130,000 will result in a total commission
of 8%, or $10,400 (paid out over the life of the loan to the client).

e Host of live event will receive half of that commission, or $5,200
e New LLC will receive $5,200

All of those payments will be disbursed as the client sends in monthly payments, building
steady stream of receivables for new LLC and for host of live event.

With each $720.96 payment that the client sends to developer, the developer will send
payment of $57.68 to the new LLC. The new LLC will send $28.84 to the host of the live event.

The new AIS, LLC will have the contractual right to sell 500 lots under these terms over the
next 12 months. The developer will fund media costs to generate leads for these sales. We will
begin testing here in Orange County to get a determination of lead-cost, and what it costs to
host an event. Once we have those costs in place, we will create a plan to scale across the
nation. | will spend the remainder of this month building the website and the marketing
materials. My intentions are to begin hosting live events in June here in Orange County. By the
end of the summer, we will have a better understanding of costs and we will be ready to
branch out to other cities.

If we succeed in selling all 500 lots within 12 months, the new AIS LLC will generate monthly
receivables of 528,840 per month for 20 years. Again, the LLC will split those receivables,
50/50, with the host of the live event. The total available revenue stream from the sale of
those 500 lots would be $6,921,600 over 20 years.

If we sell at different price points, those numbers will change. As we grow, we’ll also create
opportunities to sell for cash discounts, or create a commission schedule for capital raises.

I’'m looking forward to seeing you later this month. In the meantime, I'll continue working to
develop the marketing and seminar materials. I’'m attaching a schedule of tasks that | must

complete. Let me know if you have any questions.

Have a great weekend!
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Pura Vidal

Thanks,
Michael

PXAl7 at 4



Case 1:18-cv-03309-PJM Document 1053-1 Filed 10/01/20 Page 334 of 405

From: Michael Santos

To: David Heiman

Subject: Meeting on May 30

Date: Thursday, May 10, 2018 9:41:50 AM
Hi David,

So glad to hear you're coming on May 30. This will be a like a first “live event”
that we’ll do together!

Let me check with the office regarding a hotel. I'll give you an update today, and
I'll make sure we're ready for May 30.

I really appreciate your effort and I'm glad you're on my team.

Thanks,
Michael

From: David Heiman <david@regencyhomeslic.com>
Date: Thursday, May 10, 2018 at 6:38 AM

To: Michael Santos <michael@buyinternational.com>
Subject: Re: Follow up

Hi Michael,
Thanks for the email and update!

First of all | want to thank you for all the hard work to this point on this amazing opportunity. | know
with mine & your enthusiasm this is going to be a huge success!!

Sounds like its going well for you raising capital! | met with my roofing contractor Tony for lunch on
Tuesday.

He seems to be interested enough that he is making the trip to Newport with me & Lisa on May
30th. He says he has liquid capital to invest up to 1.5 million. The problem is he is looking at a
commercial strip mall building to purchase and he was planning to use those funds. | think we can
convince him that this has a much higher ROl on that money that the strip mall.

| sent you our flight itinerary. Can you recommend a good hotel near by the office?

Talk soon!

On May 9, 2018, at 6:16 AM, Michael Santos <michael@buyinternational.com> wrote:
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Good morning David,

I’m at LaGuardia Airport, ready to board a flight to Denver. I’ve got a final
meeting with a prospective investor in Denver, then back to Orange County. | had
a successful trip to New York and I’m hoping for a successful trip in Denver—if
so, I’ll surpass $2 million in capital for this venture. Very enthusiastic to begin
building the live events with you.

When | return, I’ve got a very busy schedule of building the websites, publishing
the first book “Prison to Paradise” and creating the marketing materials that will
guide presentations. Once | finish the first version, I’ll need to work on creating a
personalized version for you—one that describes your amazing career.

We’re getting closer and | just wanted to express my enthusiasm for working with
you.

Best,
Michael

David Heiman

Regency Homes, LLC
We Buy Houses For Cash
816-405-5884

david@regencyhomesllc.com
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0: Theisman, Benjamin <btheisman@ftc.gov>; Cohen, Jonathan <jcohen2@ftc.gov>
u ect: The Reserve-Belize FTC Case
ttach: doc02448620190215150911.pdf; doc02448720190215152818.pdf
Hello,

My name is David Heiman from Holden, Missouri

I am emailing concerning an investment of $750,000 me and my wife Lisa made in a planned development Rancho Del Mar
in Costa Rica with Newport Land Group in California.

As a result of the FTC actions against Newport Land Group in relation to The Reserve development in Belize our funds
have been wrongfully frozen in a Bank of America account of Newport Land Group in California.

The new proposed development in Costa Rica had nothing to do with the development in Belize other than the relationship
with Newport Land Group. We do own 2 lots in The Reserve. So not only has the FTC actions resulting in the freeze of our
$750,000 but because of the accusations in Belize has significantly devalued the lot value there also.

Since the main goal of the FTC you claim is to protect consumers we feel like it has done nothing but ruin us financially.
We have already spent $35,000 dollars in legal fees in defense trying to protect our investments. This has placed us in a
serious financial situation because this money was borrowed against assets that we have including our personal home and
retirement accounts.

We have nothing to do now or in the past with Newport Land Group as far as The Reserve in Belize. We are requesting to
work with you directly to facilitate the return of our funds instead of spending more money on attorneys that we do not
have.

I have attached copies of the subscription agreement showing our investment in Rancho Del Mar along with the wire
transfer to the Bank of America of Newport Land Group. Also attached is the declaration that our attorney in California
prepared detailing our investment.

We expect you as a consumer advocate for the taxpayers of this country to do the right thing and help us to facilitate the
return of our $750,000.

Please call me at the number below to discuss this matter asap.

Sincerely,

DAVID & LISA HEIMAN
Regency Homes LLC
Platinum Realty
816-405-5884
David@regencyhomeslic.com
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To: Andris Pukke[ekkup@msn.com]; Rod Kazazi Eco-Futures[rod@eco-futures.com]

From: - Michael gagiaslfOFBXCHANGESABIND UDgt G hifiie B ARMINISTRAT M FROYP Page 359 of 405
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=5E0961C968624399B4A612E 12B265392-MICHAEL “1F5]

Sent: Sat 6/23/2018 12:20:58 AM (UTC)
Subject:  Follow up to conversation with David Heiman

Hi,

I just finished a long conversation with David Heiman. I was taking notes as we spoke because I knew
you would want details.

Today David and Jason Walker met to go over the investment. After the meeting, Jason insisted on
sending the LLC document to a lawyer that “has experience with these types of offerings,” he said. David
confirmed that he likes and trusts everyone on the team, but they want a legal opinion and they want to
wait for the lawyer’s response before funding.

In my experience, I said, lawyers kill deals because there wasn’t any upside for them to approve deals. He
said that he trusts Jason’s judgment, and Jason trusts the lawyer.

David confirmed that he has $750,000 to invest and Jason said he has $150,000 to invest.

But they also had questions and wanted me to get a response. I told him to submit his questions in
writing. He said that he would submit his questions in writing after he had heard back from the lawyer.

I asked him to talk with me about the questions he and Jason had. The following will reveal what we can
expect to receive from David when he hears back from the lawyer:

David asked how much I've raised. I told him that I have a personal total $1.7 million. With the other
people who have pledged money, I expected to raise a total of between $4 and $5 million. From that
information, he asked the following questions:

1. The land price is $13 million. If I only raise $5 million, and the developer uses the $5 million to
acquire the land, the seller will carry a note on the remaining $8 million. What protection will Class
A investors have with regard to their equity? If the developer didn’t come through, the seller could
foreclose and we wouldn’t have any recourse.
a. My response was that I am willing to take the risk because I know the depth and breadth of
the development team. If anything should happen to one person, there is a deep bench of people
who could carry the project through to completion. I would participate on that team.
2. He then asked: What if some calamity happened, like an airplane crash that killed everyone? How
would we pay off the seller? What protection would Class A investors have?
a. I responded that we would have our equity in the LLC.
3. He then responded: As Class A shareholders, we only own 15% of the LLC. How does that
minority position protect us from a potential default that could lead the seller to foreclose on the
land? Since Class A investors put up the initial capital, shouldn’t Class A investors have some stake
in the land that protects their interest?
a. At the end of the day, I said, I'm investing because I trust the team and because I'll stay on
as a part of the team. But I told him I would pass along his concerns. He assured me that he too
likes and trust the team, but he needs to play devil’s advocate.
b. He said he’s concerned that a 15% equity stake would be too small of a share for Class A
investors to recuperate from any type of loss. He said that both he and Jason would prefer to
have an equity stake in the land, at least until he recuperated his money. I told him I would
pass his concerns along, but I said that the developer is turning down money from investors
that he doesn’t like, and I didn’t think there was any chance of us getting any type of
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4. He interpreted the prospectus to read that the investors who put up the capital would recuperate
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the LL.C documents, he said that he saw something different. The LLC docs show that Class A
investors receive 50% of distributions of net income, and the developer receives 50% of net income.
That was different from what the prospectus pledged, he said.
a. I explained that the prospectus pledged a “preferred” return, not a total return. We owned
15% of the equity in the development, but we’d be getting the preferred return of 50% of net
income. That’s what I understood from the prospectus. And the projections were that we’d earn
more than a 5x return overall.
5. He said a “net income” could mean anything, because a lot of expenses could be built into
financials that would limit distributions.
a. I responded that this all involves trust, and at the end of the day, I trust the team. We've
seen what they did in Belize, and we can be confident that they’ll succeed in Costa Rica.
6. He responded that the prospectus contradicts the LLC documents, because from the prospectus,
he thought the original investors would get their money back before the developer.
a. I explained that the developers were investors, too. Without their expertise, we would not
know about the land, we would not have the expertise to extract value from the land, and we
would not be able to generate sales of the lots.

At the end of the conversation, David said he still likes the deal very much. But both he and Jason want
to get a legal opinion. He said that he would write out his questions after he hears back from the lawyer.
I told him that we’re still hoping to close and we didn’t have a lot of time. David said that if the lawyer
okays everything, and he gets answers to his questions from the developer—and not from me—he will be
ready to fund within two weeks. Jason’s money is in an IRA and it will be ready as soon as they’re in
agreement.

I told him I would wait to receive his written questions before I spoke with the team. He said that I would
have them by this time next week.

My assessment: He’s still moving forward, but it’s another unanticipated development from someone I
had down as being rock solid.
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To: Rod Kazgz} ¢ PROOCPIM  Document 1053-1  Filed 10/01/20 Page 361 of 405
From: Michael Santos[michael@michaelsantos.com]
Sent: Mon 8/13/2018 5:41:11 PM (UTC)

Subject: Re: July 30 Investment / Loan with Newport Land Group

Good Morning Rod,
You were in Costa Rica when Jamie Teng brought his family to our office to meet with Andi and Brandi. Together, the
family invested $400,000 into the Rancho Del Mar, Costa Rica project, with Newport Land Group, LLC.

My understanding is that all of the funds have been received into the Newport Land Group bank account.

Jamie asked that I provide him with signed copies of the LLC papers. I told him you had been out of the country, but that
you would return the signed documents soon. For your convenience, I’m including the attachments with this email.

The entire $400,000 will be part of an equity investment—not a loan.
Please sign the documents and return them to Jamie, who is included on this email thread.

Thanks,
Michael Santos

On Aug 2, 2018, at 11:22 PM, Reach Seniors <} GG ot

Hi Michael
Here are the signed LLC forms. Please returned back once it is signed by Newport Land Group, Rod Kazazi.

Thank you very much,

Jamie Teng and Family

1. QUAN LIN LLC.pdf

2. JAMIE TENG LLC.pdf

3. ALFONSO KOLB JR LLC.pdf

4. CLARISSA TENGONCIANG LLC.pdf
5. ALLAN PRIJOLES LLC.pdf

On Wed, Jul 18, 2018 at 6:53 AM, Michael Santos <michael@michaelsantos.com> wrote:

Good Morning Jamie and Rod,
I’m writing this email to introduce the two of you and to confirm what | have discussed with each of you
regarding Newport Land Group and the Rancho Del Mar, Costa Rica real estate development project.

Jamie Teng is the contact person for a family group that operates a successful business in a property that |
own in Riverside. (The investor / lender)

Rod Kazazi is the Chief Operating Officer for Newport Land Group and Eco-Futures Development (The
Developer). The developer has agreed to receive the combination of an investment / loan of $400,000 on
July 30, 2018.

Jamie and his family have scheduled an appointment to meet with Rod to confirm details on Monday, July
30, 2018, at 1:00 pm. Rod’s office is in the Traveler’s Building at the following location:

Newport Land Group PXA21 at 1
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Irvine, CA 92612

The purpose of the meeting is to complete a combination of a $200,000 investment in Class A shares in the
Rancho Del Mar, Costa Rica Project, and a $200,000 loan at 7.5% to the Newport Land Group.

Loan of $200,000 to Newport Land Group:

The terms of the loan follow:

Loan amount: $200,000

Term of loan: Five years

Funding date: July 30, 2018

Interest rate: 7.5%

Total monthly principle/interest payment: $4,007

Expected first principle/interest payment due: August 30, 2018

O O O O O O

The Developer will provide the Lenders with a note that confirms terms of the $200,000 loan.
Investment of $200,000 in Rancho Del Mar, Costa Rica, LLC:

I am including a subscription agreement to the Rancho Del Mar investment for all Class A
shareholders. Jamie and his family will complete the documents and bring signed copies of the
subscription agreement to the meeting with Rod, reflecting an investment of $200,000 in Class A
shares.

I am confirming my confidence in Rod Kazazi and The Newport Land Group with my personal
investment of at least $1.4 million in Class A shares into the Rancho Del Mar, Costa Rica real estate
development project.

Consistent with the prospectus that | attach, | forecast the following return on investment:

o Class A shareholders will earn a return on investment in excess of 5.3x over the life of the
investment.

o By 2023, the developer will return 100% of the capital that each Class A shareholder invested
into the Rancho Del Mar, Costa Rica development.

o Qver the subsequent 15 years, the developer will authorize quarterly distributions to all Class
A shareholders.

o Based on projections, a $200,000 investment of Class A shares would yield a total return that
exceeds $1,000,000 over the life of the investment.

In addition to investing my own capital, and bringing my family members into the investment as Class A
shareholders, I am also investing my time to contribute to the development’s progress. Since | am investing
alongside all Class A shareholders, | pledge to keep Jamie and his family apprised of the progress of the
Rancho Del Mar, Costa Rica investment with quarterly reports that detail progress of the real estate
development.

Thanks,
Michael Santos
Cell: 949-520-0236
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¢ Link to website for Rancho Del Mar, Costa Rica

OnJul 1, 2018, at 12:39 PM, Michael Santos <michael@michaelsantos.com> wrote:

<Riverside_Options.xlsx>

Jamie Teng
Riverside Elite Advantage Care Home (LLC)
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| am not a lawyer and | cannot advise anyone what to do. But | am
drafting documents for you to consider. | suggest that you use
those documents as a guide. If they are accurate, perhaps you will
want to use them to file your opposition motion to what the FTC is
requesting.

Later today, | will send you the drafts that I created for your
review. For now, | am including a list of all of the contact people at
the Court, the FTC, and all of the attorneys involved in the case.
When I file anything, | must send copies to everyone.

You will all hear from me later today, once I finish drafting the
documents that you may use as a sample.

Thanks,
Michael

Michael Santos

Business Cell: 949-520-0236
URL: MichaelSantos.com
Linked In: https://www.linkedin.com/in/santosmindset/

Email Addresses
from th .. C.docx
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From:
Subject:
Date:
To:

Bcc:
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Michael Santos michael@michaelsantos.com
Rancho Del Mar / Newport Land Group
February 25, 2019 at 7:03 AM

Michael Santos michael@michaelsantos.com

chan Martin || D2y Vart , Darren Christian ||| | EGG—_
David and Lisa Heiman david@regencyhomeslic.com, Jamie Teng , Julie Santos

Hello Class A Investors,

| am writing to give you an update on my meeting with the FTC. |
arrived in Washington DC last Sunday, on February 17. | had to
work with my attorneys extensively to prepare for a meeting on
Friday, February 22. The purpose of the meeting was to reach a
settlement.

In that settlement meeting, my goal was to end the litigation. Since
| am a defendant, the FTC tells me that it does not have to show a
connection between the money | invested and Belize. It can seize
my assets simply because | am a defendant. My attorneys tell me
that | could litigate this issue in court, but | do not have the capital
to litigate.

| agreed to release my claim on $1.4 million that | invested. In
exchange, | am striving to accomplish two goals:

1. Preserve my remaining assets, and
2. Return capital for the other Class A investors

Following the two-hour meeting this past Friday, the attorney
representing the FTC told me she would consider my request with
the members of the other FTC decision makers. | expect to receive
a decision by mid March.

| asked her about the other Class A investors. She told me that each

Class A investor should communicate directly with the attorney for
the receiver. Contact information for the receiver's attorney
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Tollows:

Gary Caris, counsel for the receiver:
424-363-2920 ; gcaris@btlaw.com .

Since | am fighting very hard to settle with the FTC, agreeing to
give up $1.4 million that | intended to invest in Rancho Del Mar
Costa Rica, it's very important that | do not overstep my bounds.
And of course | am not an attorney, so no one should misconstrue
anything I am suggesting as offering legal advice. | am only
reporting what I heard from the attorney representing the FTC.
Based on what she told me, you may consider contacting Gary
Caris at the email or phone number above. You may consider
expressing sentiments such as:

Dear Mr. Caris,

My name is (your name). | became a Class A investor in the
Rancho Del Mar, Costa Rica project by purchasing shares
from Newport Land Group. | made a total investment of
(insert amount).

Newport Land Group memorialized my investment in its
Subscription Agreement and Operating Agreement and with
the financial prospectus.

| now know that the FTC has made Newport Land Group a
defendant in its action known as Ecological Fox.

| am requesting the return of my investment funds. | did not
have anything to do with allegations stated in the FTC's
lawsuit. | intended my investment to go into the Rancho Del
Mar, Costa Rica development, and not into Belize at all.
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Since | know that the FTC and receiver stands to protect
consumers, | am asking for the return of my investment funds.
Those funds are part of my retirement and | need to put those
funds to work.

Michael Santos told me that he met with the FTC attorney,
Amanda Kostner. He told me that his understanding after
speking with Ms. Kostner was that all Class A investors
should contact you to request what process we must undergo
to get the return of our funds.

Please advise how | should proceed. Please let me know what
| can expect going forward with regard to a timeline.

Thank you for your guidance.

Sincerely,
Name
Contact information

| hope this is helpful. When | receive more news regarding my
attempts to settle, | will give you an update. It is my hope that by
sacrificing my $1.4 million, the FTC and receiver will return your
money.

| look forward to talking with you and giving you an update after |
have more information. Right now | am still trying to figure out
how this all could have happened, and what | must do to recover
from this devastating financial reversal that has cost us all so
much.

| expect to remain on the East Coast until this is resolved. As | am
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sure 1T nas Witn eacn Ot you, TNIS Set DacK nas taken an enormous
toll on my family.

Sincerely,
Michael

Michael Santos

Business Cell: 949-520-0236

URL: MichaelSantos.com

Linked In: https://www.linkedin.com/in/santosmindset/
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